
FEBRUARY 1941 

1st /. The Commissioner sat  as a Court  of  Revision of the  Assessment 
R o l l  a t  10 a.m. 

A t  10.45 a.m. the Court  adjourned. 
34  Appeals were submitted and dea l t   wi th .  . .  

2. The following  increases in  sa l a r i e s   a r e   he reby   g ran ted   r e t roac t ive  
t o  1st January 1944, c o s t  of l i v i n g  bonus t o  remain as a t  present:- 

F i r e  Department  Schedule 

Captains $155.00 per mo. 
Acting  Captains $145.00 11 11 

Firemen 3rd  year $140.00 17 11 

2nd year $130.00 It If I1 
11 1st  year $120.00 11 

Mechanic Fireman 1st  year 
It 

$140 .oo 11 ' 1  

11' 2nd year $150.00 11 11 

General 

Miss B.M. Paquette $10.00 
Miss M. Green $10.00 11 11 50/50 11 

A. Il. L Y O ~ S ,  $20.00 per mo. increase  
11 50/50 with %st. 

3 The following  car  allowances be rev ised   to   read : -  

S. Dunbar $7.50 per month 
H. H. Howell $35.00 per month 50/50 with Dist. 

2nd 4 Report O f  Fer ry   hece ip ts  f o r  the month of  January was received 
an6 f i l e d .  

5,Authorized that app l i ca t ion  be  made to  the  Minister  of  Education 
for   the   usua l   g ran t   in   connec t ion  with the  b u i l d i n g  of  the new 
I'Westview School.tl 

&Rece ived   l e t t e r  from  the Army & Navy Veterans i n  Canada request- 
i n g  that  parking  space be p rov ided   fo r   ce r t a in   f e r ry  employees. 

tha.t  there i s  no  space.except  from  the  Street  Car terminus t o  
Received  report   from  the  Acting  Ferry  Superintendent  stating 

t h e  taxi stand and the  parking  of   cars   in  this  a rea  would inter-  
f e r e  with r e g u l a r   t r a f f i c .  

not i f ied  accordingly.  
Authorized that  the  Army & Navy Veterans  Association be 

?.Authorized that  arrangement with Doctor E l l i o t ,  whereby  he was 
paid $300.0C per annum to   take  care   of   indigent   cases  be can- 

February 1944. 
ce l led ,   he   to  come under  the  Doctors Agreement, e f f e c t i v e  1st  

4th 8,Authorized  that   Lots 11 & 12,  Block 6, D. L. 265 be leased   to  
Wartime Housing  Limited for   the  purpose  of   erect ing a F i r e  Hall 

Pro jec ts  3 & 5. 
t o  house  equipment t o  be s tored  f o r  the  protection  of  houses  in 

6 t h  q.Commissioner Vance and Superintendent  of Works, Mr. Valentine, 
attended a Parks Board meeting in the  Pavilion,  Stanley  Park, 
when the  matter  of a Metropolitan  Parks Board was suggested 
and discussed. 

7 t h  !o.Report  of  School  Enrolment & k tendance   fo r   t he  month of January 
was received and f i l e d .  

i f .  Received l e t t e r  from  the  Salvation Army applying f o r   t h e  u s u a l  
annual grant.  

Referred  to  Estimates.  

mReceived  reports  from  the  Captain, Mate and Engineer  of  Ferry 
No. 5, s t a t i n g  that on February  6th a t  '7.40 p.m., on l and ing  a t  
North Vancouver, driftwood  got  into  the  propeller  wheel and 
caused   the   vesse l   to   s t r ike   the  dock very hard as the  wheel 
@id not tu rn  when the  engines were pu t   i n   r eve r se .  4 l a d i e s  
were injured,having  been knoGked down  by the  impact. 

Referred to   the   Insurance  Company. 
i 



7th, Resolved  that  programme  of  Municipal  Public  Works  to  be  under- 
taken  after  the  war, as prepared  by  the  Superintendent  of  Works, 

Rehabilitation  Council  at  Victoria. 
be  forwarded  to  .the  Hon. H. F. T. Perry,  Chairman of  Post War 

8 t h ~  Tender  was  received  from  the  North  Shore  Realty  offering $700.00 
. ., .J ., 

cash  for  Lot 24, Block 154, D. L. 274. 
Authorized  that  the  above  tender  be  accepted, the.purchaser 

building in proper  condition  before  habitation  and  subject  to 
to  contact  the.Building  and  Sanitary  Inspector re putting  the 

existing  tenancy. .. 

3 besolved  that R. E. Powell be  notified  that  Lot 2, Resub. 3, . .  

" Block 19, D1 L. 548 will  not be  granted  to  him for  garden  pur- 
poses  this  year. 
Petition  was  received  from 9 young  boys  asking  that  they  be , 

permitted  to  use  the lot as a playground, as they  had  cleared it 
f m  this  purpose  before Mr. Powell  applied  to  have it for garden 
purposes. 
Authorized that'the boys  be  granted  permission  to  use  the lot 

for play  purposes. 

9th( Resolved  that Mr. A. G. Perry of 324 East 10th Street,  North 
Vancouver  be  and he is hereby  appointed  representative  on  the 
Metropolitan  Health  Committee  to  represent and vote on behalf 
of the  City  of  North  Vancouver and tne  Board of School  Trustees 
of  the  City  of  North  Vancouver,  for  the  year 1944.. 

5The Commissioner  and Mr. Valentine,  Superintendent  of  Works, 
attended a meeting  at  the  City  Hall,  Vancouver,  at 10.30 a.m. 
when the matter  of  the  Municipalities  and/or  the  Provincial 

was  discussed.  The  meeting approved of the  principle of taking 
Government  taking  over  the E. C. Electric  Railway  Company  systems 

over the Company'and a Committee  of  seven  was  appointed  to  go 
to  Victoria  and  interview  the  Premier  with a view to  finding  out 
what  the  Province is prepared  to  do  to  help.  The  Committee  will 
report  back  to  the  general  meeting at a later  date. 

~10th6Report of Wm.  Gray,  Municipal  Inspector  of  Schools, for the 
month  of  January  was  received  and  filed. 

. .  Hospitals Services and have  authorized the  City  Treasurer  to 
Z A  group of office staff employees  have joined  the  Associated 

deduct  the  necessary  amount  from  salary  cheques.. 
Filed. 

12thX"The  City of  North  Vancouver  Tax  Lands  Sale  By-law 1944, No. 1" 
v4as introduced  and  given  three  readings. 

I 

14tMReceived letter  from  Miss  Dona L. Cave,  complaining of getting 
paint on her coat on  account of no signs of Wet Paint!'  being 
placed  near  the  freshly  painted  waiting  room. 
Authorized  that  Miss  Cave  be  authorized  to  have  her  coat 

cleaned and.sel.d  the bill to us. The  Insurance  Company has agreed 
to  pay  same. 

10. "A  By-law  regulating  the  use  of  streets in the  City of  North 
Vancouver,  amendment  By-law 194411 was.introduced  and  given  three 
readings. 

, 
15th v.tfThe City  of  North  Vancouver ?ax Lands  Sale  By-law 1944, No. 111 

. ,was reconsidered  and  finally  adopted  by  the  Commissioner,  signed 
by himand the  City  Clerk  and  sealed  with  the  Corporate  Seal. 

of  the  ,Lieutenant-Governor in Council. 
Certified  copies  .were  forwarded  to  Victoria  for  the  approval 

1a.Received  letter  from  Ed. G. Ross,  Chairman, C.  C. F. Club, 
Capilwo, complaining of  Bus..service in Capilano  area. 

do  all  he  possibly  can  to  improve  the  service. 
Authorized  that Mr. Ross be  advised  that  the  Commissioner  will 

13,Wity of  North  Vancouver  Subdivision  Approval  By-law, 194411 
was  introduced  and  given  three  readings. 



130 
FEBRUARY 19& 

. .  

16 th  1. Authorized  that A. R. P . . accounts   in  the Bank of  Xontreal 
 be^ changed t o   C i v i l  Defence - T r u s t  Account  and C i v i l  Defence - 
General  Account. 

a. llA By-law regulat ing  the  use  of   s t reets  i n  the  City  of North 
Vancouver, Amendment By-law 1944.1f was reconsidered and f i n a l l y  
adopted by the'Commissioner;  signed by him and the  City  Clerk 

'and 'sealed  with  the  Corporate  Seal. 

of the  Lieutenant-Governor i n  Council. 
Cert i f ied  copies  were forwarded to   Vic tor ia   for   the   approval  4 

17th 3. Received  notification  from  the  City  of Vancouver that  the , 

Ferry  terminal a t  Vancouver will be exempt for   the   year  194.4 
over the amount of $750.00. 

Vancouver City  Council   for  this  reduced  assessment.  
Authorized  that  a l e t t e r  of appreciat ion be sent t o  the 

Received  notification  from  the Manager of  The Royal Bank of 
Canada that Bank I n t e r e s t  will be 1% an the minimum quar te r ly  
balance  instead  of l$% as here tofore  and i n t e r e s t  on loans 

, w i l l  be 4%. 
Fi led .  

5. WESTVIEW SCHOOL 
Authorized  that   the  City  carry  insurance  of $60,000.00 on the  

of  School  Trustees  of  City  of  North Vancouver,Wartime  Housing 
above  School  during  tne'term of 'the Agreement i n  names of Board 

Limited and His Majesty  the  King. in  R i g h t  of Canada. 

I -Received  le t ter   f rom P. UcD. Kerr,   Barrister,   claiming compen- 
sa t ion  on behalf  of  Evelyn  Hardie owing to   her   being thrown 
t o  the  deck when the  Ferry bumped the  North Vancouver  dock on 
February  6th. 

Referred t o  the  Insurance Company. I /  . .  

I. Authorized that the  Superintendent-  of  Child  Welfare be advised 
to   t ake   the   necessary   l ega l   s teps   to  have  Paul  Webster  sent t o  a 
Fosterhome as  they  suggest. 

B Authorized that  the  Civic  Employees Association be advised 
tha t   cer ta in   mat te rs   in   the   p roposed  Agreement w i l l  be discussed 

February  28th and should  not be discussed  previous  to  that  time, 
a t  the  Arbitration  proceedings with the  Ferry Shore crew on 

b u t  suggest ing  that   sa lary and wage schedule   re fe r red   to  i n ,  
Clause 8 could be submitted f o r  consideration. 

183tnq Authorized  that   the  tender  of  Barr & Anderson Ltd. ,  of $853.00 
t o  install  a t  Queen  Mary School, One  Vacuum and Boiler  Feed 
Pump with Accumulator tank, together with a l l  necessary  pipe, 
f i t t i n g s ,   l a b o u r  and e l e c t r i c  wiring, be accepted, same t o  be 
i n s t a l l e d   t o   t h e   s a t i s f a c t i o n  of the  Building  Inspector.  

19th  toAuthorized tha t  app l i ca t ion  be  made t o   t h e  B. C. Telephone 
Company t o  have  te lephone  instal led  for  J .  G. Stackhouse, 
mechanic i n  t h e   F i r s t  Department. 

21st 11. No. 3 Ferry was placed i n  Drydock a t  10 ofc lock  t h i s  morning 
f o r  a n n u a l  overhaul. No. 5 Ferry w i l l  take  the  place  of No. 3 
and No. 4 Ferry , w i l l  take  the  run of No. 5. i j  ! i  

'"'"City  of  North Vancouver Subdivision  Approval By-law 194471 iui 
was reconsidered  and  finally  adopted by the  Commis'sioner, signed 
by him and the  Ci ty   Clerk arid sealed with the  Corporate  Seal. 

Cert i f ied  copies . 'were  forwarded  to  Victoria  for  ' the  approval 
of  the  Lieutenant-Governor i n  Council. 

22nd i3.Received  Certified  copfof  Order i n  Council?No. 237 dated 
19th  February  1944  approving "The City  of  North Vancouver Tax 
Lands Sale.By-law  1944, No. 1." 

. . , .  



22nd I. Authorized  that  BBr. E. H. Valentine,  Superintendent  of Works 
be  authorized  to  purchase  from  the  Vfillard Equipment Company, 
Clamshell attachment  complete f o r  the  Byers  Bearcat  Junior, 
a t  t h e   p r i c e  of  $1675.00 f.0.b.  Vancouver. 

2.Authorized that the Hon. H. G. Perry,  blinister  of  Education 
be advised  that   the  Commissioner, on behalf  of  the  City of North 
Vancouver,  endbrses  the  Resolution of the  Municipality  of  Saanich 
that no   par t  of t he   cos t  of Education  should be furnished by a 
t a x  on land. 

23rd 3 Police  Report   for   the month of December was received and f i l e d .  

&.Police  Report  f o r  t he  month of January was received and f i l e d .  

5.Received l e ' t t e r  from A. C.  G i l l m a n ,  245 West 24 th   S t r ee t ,   r e  

Referred  to  the  Superintendent  of Works f o r   a t t e n t i o n .  
boulders on his  property. 

23rdGto  26th  Commissioner a t   V i c t o r i a  on o f f i c i a l   bus iness .  

24th7,Authorized  that   tenders be ca l l ed   fo r   p r in t ing  300 Financia l  
Statements   for   the  year  1943. 

26th  %Received copy of Amendment  No. 1 to   Con t rac t   fo r   h i r ing   t he  
Uotor  Ferry  WroslineTt  from  the  Department  of  Uunitions and 

City  of  North Vancouver. The Ci ty   agrees   to  pay $100.00 on 
Supply,  duly  executed on behalf  of Xis Majesty  the King and the 

December 3 l s t  1944, o r  upon the  termination of the  Agreement 
i f  same takes   place  before   that   date .  

Acknowledged and. f i l e d .  

28th  ?Received  notice  from  McCarter & Nairne  that   to  b u i l d  a new 
'Four Room add i t ion   t o  Ridgeway School  (on same l i n e s   a s  Westview 

wil l . .be  $6,100.00. This would be reduced by Government Grant of 
approximately $1220.00. 

Authorized that the  4 Room School be b u i l t  as out l ined ,   the  
Ci ty   agree ing   to  pay the   ex t ra   cos t   o f  $6,100.00. 

L' School) would cos t  $32,250.00 of which the  School  Board's  share 

28thf%  29th.  Arbitration  proceedings were ca r r i ed  on i n  Judge  Harper's 
Court  between the  City  of: .North Vancouver and Ferry  Ticket 
S e l l e r s  and Collectors,   Shore Crew, e tc .  

28th u. "City  of  North Vancouver Parking By-law" was introduced and given 
three readings. 

29th (?..Building permits f o r  the month of  February were issued  as  follows:- 

8 Dwellings $12,100.00 
1 Community Ha l l  WTH 8,400.00 

LMZscel laneous  3.770.00 
14 $2&.270.00 

~.Autnorized  the  approval  of  subdivision of unsubdivided  portion of 
Block  109  (formerly kriown as Lots A, B & C) D. L.  549, i n t o  
Lots A. B. C & D, and lane  port ions.  

. ,~ iJ.The following warra&ts were submit ted  to   the Commissioner and passed . E  i 
I 

f o r  payment: - 
/i& 

Finance 

F e r r i e s  

$5114.43 
361.58 - 

$4824; 33 -. 
7838.39 - 
1135.90' $6,611.91- 

25878.b5 - $38,541.17 - 
Board  of Works $8905.80 .- 

:Vaterworks $1225.78 .- 
Parks $ 19397.31 
Health $ 496.32 - 

1560.40 - $10,466.20 - 
13587.13 e $14,812.91- 

2b17.23 * i$ 2,913.55" 



132 
FEBRUARY 19&. 

F i r e  & Light 82180.53 .. - 
5570.40 $7,750.93- 

620.35# Police 
Schools $2439.41 - 

13573.66 - 
13738.73 - $29,751.80” 

Relief 
Authorization 

$ 2,707.17“ 
.$ 129.00 I !  

Y 

CVdvfISSIONER 


